inconsistent with economic reality and therefore an erroneous or hypothetical calculation. The truth is … Annuities
are best used as an asset strategy and not a liability discount rate!  If negotiated well, they could fund some (i.e.
retirees) if not all of the pension liabilities.  Annuities are a very good asset strategy to defease (fully fund)
liabilities, if you can execute them, but not a good discount rate to value liabilities.

PBGC / Annuity Rates
The PBGC is the classic Annuity example.  The PBGC is required by their rules to use a survey of annuity rates as
their discount rates.  In the exhibits in the Appendix, it shows that for 12/31/06 the PBGC priced their liabilities at
5.80% for the first 20-years of payments and at a 4.75% for the longer than 20-years payments (a rather strange
yield curve).  Compared to the market (using Treasury STRIPS) there is a 5.22% difference in present value
($9,945,050) and a 5% difference in sensitivity but only a very small duration variance.  This present value and
sensitivity differential of about 5% represents an error equivalent to about 10 years of operational costs :

PBGC Discount Rates
12/31/06

 Annuity STRIPS  Difference
Present Value ($) 180,463,400 190,408,450 -9,945,050
Duration  (years) 11.252 11.191  0.061
Avg. Discount Rate 5.582 % 4.823 %  0.759 %
Sensitivity + 100 bps 160,294,730 168,562,600 -8,267,870
Sensitivity – 100 bps 199,749,640 209,743,570 -9,993,930

IRS / Treasury Discount Rates (PPA for Private Plans)
The IRS regulations for minimum contribution and funding calculations rely on the Treasury department calculation
of discount rates based on the Pension Equity Funding Act and soon the new PPA rules.  The new PPA rules require
a three tiered corporate bond yield curve (1-5 years, 5-15 years and 15+ years) after 12/31/07 phased in over three
years.  In essence this will be a yield curve with just three discount rates.  As such it would not price or value the
term structure of a pension accurately which has monthly benefit payments out 30+ years.  Since there are no zero-

[…]

average discount rate based on a four year weighted average of long investment grade corporate rates from three
Wall Street brokerage firms.  These weights are skewed to 40% of the last 12 months average index yields, 30% of
the last 13 to 24 months, 20% of the last 25 to 36 months and 10% of the last 37 to 48 months.  By definition, a
moving average will never represent current market rates.  These long bond indexes all begin with 10.0 year
maturities suggesting they start with minimum durations of around 7.50 years. Since these three indexes only use
coupon bonds, the longest duration here is about 15 years.  This is a very truncated yield curve and doesn’t price or
value more than half of a typical pension cash flow schedule.   Once again there is no well defined yield curve
with these three indexes.  This amalgamation of indexes prices liabilities (present value) about 9.4% lower than
market rates (i.e. Treasury STRIPS).  Such an error represents about 19 years of operational costs:

Ryan ALM, Inc. - The Solutions Company
www.ryanalm.com Page 2 of 12

IRS Discount Rates for Minimum Contributions / Funding
(4 year Average of Corporate Rates)

 IRS Rates STRIPS  Difference
Present Value ($) 172,505,620 190,408,450 -17,902,830
Duration  (years) 10.612 11.191 -0.579
Avg. Discount Rate 5.780 % 4.823 %  0.957 %
Sensitivity + 100 bps 153,959,540 168,562,600 -14,603,060
Sensitivity – 100 bps 189,488,070 209,743,570 -20,255,500

FASB 87
FAS 87 allows corporations to price their liabilities at high-quality bond rates defined as AA or better.  A search
began in 1986 for the highest yielding index that was AA or better with a long duration. The best candidate at the
time was the Moody’s long AA corporate bond index.  This index was invented over 50 years ago and belongs in a
financial museum not on your balance sheet.  This index is loaded with strange methodologies for composition (10
Industrials, 6 Utility issues, no Finance issues), weights (equal weighting of the Industrials and Utilities sectors but
market weighting of each issue in sector), issue selection (no Finance issues), yield calculation (average yield for
month not a month end yield), summary data (uses maturity dates even if callable) and is not transparent (does not
publish portfolio).  As of 12/31/06 the Moody’s long AA corporate bond index priced liabilities about 8.5% different
than the market representing an error equivalent to about 17 years of operational costs :

FASB Financial Statement Rates (Moody’s AA Long Corporate)
 Moody’s AA STRIPS  Difference
Present Value ($) 173,609,600 190,408,450 -16,798,850
Duration  (years) 10.653 11.191 -0.538
Avg. Discount Rate 5.720 % 4.823 %  0.897 %
Sensitivity + 100 bps 154,865,720 168,562,600 -13,696,880
Sensitivity – 100 bps 190,747,820 209,743,570 -18,995,750

FAS 158
FAS 87 says that the assumed discount rates shall reflect the rates at which the pension benefits could be effectively
settled.  FAS 106 paragraph 186 and FAS 158 paragraph 44a are identical, they say: “ The objective of selecting
assumed discount rates using that method is to measure the single amount that, if invested at the measurement date
in a portfolio of high-quality debt instruments, would provide the necessary future cash flows to pay the pension
benefits when due.  Notionally, that single amount, the projected benefit obligation, would equal the current market
value of a portfolio of high-quality zero coupons whose maturity dates and amounts would be the same as the
timing and amounts of expected future benefit payments”. FAS 158 could correct the current valuation distortion
since it requires a yield curve pricing methodology based on zero-coupon bonds … Amen!  Hopefully,
corporations will use the Treasury STRIPS yield curve and not a hypothetical corporate yield curve or interest rate
swaps.  What FASB and all rules should require is proof that you can buy the discount rate being used.  FASB 87,
106 and 158 all say that it should be a settlement rate.  By definition, that is a rate(s) that can defease the liabilities.
The rules should enforce … that if you can’t buy the discount rate(s) then you can not use it!  Hypothetical zero
coupon bonds should not be allowed.  Attached in the Appendix is a hypothetical yield curve priced at STRIPS + 50
basis points.  It shows a 5.4% difference in present value equal to about 11 years of operational costs:

 STRIPS + 50 bps STRIPS Difference
Present Value ($) 180,202,780 190,408,450 - 10,205,670
Duration (years) 10.845 11.191 - 0.346
Avg. Discount Rate 5.320 % 4.823 %   0.497
Sensitivity + 100 bps 160,242,750 168,562,600 -   8,319,850
Sensitivity – 100 bps 198,093,950 209,743,570 - 11,649,620

Ryan ALM, Inc. - The Solutions Company
www.ryanalm.com Page 3 of 12

Interest Rate Swaps
Interest rate swaps have been recommended as an answer to FAS 158.  But such financial instruments are contracts
and not assets.  As a result, you can not defease or settle liabilities with interest rate swaps!  If the assets are
invested in asset classes that usually have a low correlation to liabilities (i.e. equities) then you can not match or
defease liabilities.  Interest rate swaps in 2000 thru 2002 would not have hedged or matched liabilities if the assets
were invested in equities and other non-liability matching assets although they would have improved the situation.

[…]

recent NASRA study, this averages to 8.00% among the major state pension plans.  Such a discount rate tends to be
rather static over time.  Moreover, it is a single discount rate and not a yield curve.  Even more curious is that most
plan sponsors don’t see this valuation until six months or more after the end of their fiscal year.  The difference
versus market rates (i.e. STRIPS) is staggering.  In our example below with an 11.191 year average duration for
STRIPS (market value) the present value difference is 27.28%.  This pricing error is the equivalent of about 55
years of total pension operational costs (@ 50 basis points per year).  More importantly, it erroneously raises the
Funding Ratio by 37.51% (100 / 72.72 = 137.51).  This false and enhanced Funding Ratio methodology has led
many public plans to increase Benefits and/or decrease Contributions at a time they could ill afford to do so.  It is
hard to believe that a pension plan could function effectively with such erroneous and infrequent information.
Hopefully, GASB will adopt the FAS 158 guidelines and create a more universal liability pricing methodology that
has been accepted in Europe (FRS 17, IASB 19) for years.

 ASOP 27 STRIPS Difference
Present Value ($) 138,459,270 190,408,450 -51,949,180
Duration (years) 9.226 11.191 -1.965
Avg. Discount Rate 8.000 % 4.823 %  3.177 %
Sensitivity + 100 bps 125,714,240 168,562,600 -42,848,360
Sensitivity – 100 bps 150,709,830 209,743,570 -59,033,740

UBS / iBoxx Liability Indexes
On October 18, 2006 UBS announced that it had partnered with International Index Company (IIC) to launch a suite
of iBoxx US Pension Liability Indices. Namely, a three-index set of benchmarks that seek to mimic pension liability
performance:

 1.  Aggregate Index -  Designed to mimic the overall performance of model defined
   benefit plan in the US.
 2.  Active Index – Designed to mimic the overall performance of an active (non-retired)
   member liability profile.
 3.  Retired Index – Designed to mimic the overall performance of a retired member